

**No. 21-16299**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Philip Pinkert, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated  
individuals, and on behalf of the general public,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Schwab Charitable Fund, Charles Schwab & Co., Schwab Charitable  
Board of Directors, and Schwab Charitable Investment Oversight  
Committee,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:20-CV-07657-LB  
Hon. Laurel Beeler

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Lukas  
Kai H. Richter  
Brock J. Specht  
Jennifer K. Lee  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
4700 IDS Center  
80 S 8th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 256-3200

Matthew C. Helland  
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP  
235 Montgomery St., Suite 810  
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Attorneys for Appellant Philip Pinkert*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4  |
| I. PLAINTIFF’S INTERESTS AS AN ACCOUNT HOLDER EXCEED THE INTERESTS OF ORDINARY DONORS AND CONFER STANDING TO SUE UNDER ARTICLE III .....  | 4  |
| A. DEFENDANTS IGNORE THE SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNT HOLDER PRIVILEGES THAT ARE RECOGNIZED BY LAW AND PROMOTED BY SCHWAB CHARITABLE .....   | 5  |
| B. SCHWAB CHARITABLE IS NOT FREE TO DISREGARD THE ADVISORY PRIVILEGES OF ACCOUNT HOLDERS .....  | 7  |
| C. SCHWAB CHARITABLE’S APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFF’S DIRECTIVES REGARDING INVESTMENT AND DISPOSITION OF FUND ASSETS IS A CONDITION SUBSEQUENT THAT DOES NOT DIMINISH HIS PROPERTY INTERESTS ..... | 10 |
| D. PLAINTIFF’S UNIQUE PRIVILEGES AS AN ACCOUNT HOLDER SUPPORT STANDING AND RENDER THIS CASE DISTINGUISHABLE FROM ORDINARY DONOR CASES .....   | 13 |
| E. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT INJURES PLAINTIFF’S ABILITY TO EXERCISE HIS ACCOUNT PRIVILEGES.....  | 17 |
| II. PLAINTIFF’S PRIVILEGES AS AN ACCOUNT HOLDER ALSO CONFER STANDING UNDER STATE LAW .....  | 19 |
| A. CAL. CORP. CODE § 5142 EXPRESSLY GRANTS STANDING TO ANYONE WITH A CONTRACTUAL OR PROPERTY INTEREST IN ASSETS SUBJECT TO A CHARITABLE TRUST .....   | 19 |
| B. CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT STANDING IS NOT LIMITED TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND APPLIES TO THOSE WITH SPECIAL INTERESTS IN THE TRUST .....                              | 20 |

C. DEFENDANTS’ PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT DEFEAT  
STANDING AND FAIL ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE ..... 24

III. PLAINTIFF ALSO HAS RECOGNIZED EXPRESSIVE AND  
REPUTATIONAL INTERESTS IN HIS ACCOUNT THAT  
FURTHER SUPPORT STANDING ..... 26

IV. DEFENDANTS’ ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS ARE  
PREMATURE AND UNSOUND ..... 28

A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REACH THE MERITS OF  
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DO SO IN  
THE FIRST INSTANCE..... 28

B. DEFENDANTS’ ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT  
DISMISSAL OF THE ACTION..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... *post*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....                       | 27            |
| <i>Ariz. Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> ,<br>351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                | 30            |
| <i>Baird v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>804 F. App'x 481 (9th Cir. 2020) .....                    | 29, 30        |
| <i>Cal. Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> ,<br>940 P.2d 323 (Cal. 1997) .....    | 31, 32        |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....                         | 26            |
| <i>Curtis v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>913 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                            | 30            |
| <i>Env't L. Found. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> ,<br>26 Cal. App. 5th 844 (2018) .....           | 32            |
| <i>Estate of Sigourney</i> ,<br>93 Cal. App. 4th 593 (2001) .....                                       | 11, 12        |
| <i>Everest Invs. 8 v. McNeil Partners</i> ,<br>114 Cal. App. 4th 411 (2003) .....                       | 34            |
| <i>Fairbairn v. Fid. Invs. Charitable Gift Fund</i> ,<br>2018 WL 6199684 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fairbairn v. Fid. Invs. Charitable Gift Fund</i> ,<br>2020 WL 999752 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020) .....  | 15            |

*Family PAC v. McKenna*,  
685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Habenicht v. Lissak*,  
20 P. 874 (Cal. 1889) ..... 11

*Hardman v. Feinstein*,  
195 Cal. App. 3d 157 (1987)..... 22

*Holt v. Coll. of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons*,  
61 Cal. 2d 750 (1964)..... 17, 21, 24

*Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.*,  
\_\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_\_, 2022 WL 199351 (2022)..... 18

*I.E. Assocs. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.*,  
702 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1985) ..... 32

*In re Anderson*,  
572 B.R. 743 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

*In re Francis Edward McGillick Found.*,  
642 A.2d 467 (Pa. 1994) ..... 16, 17

*In re Lau Capital Funding, Inc.*,  
321 B.R. 287 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 10

*In re Milton Hershey School*,  
911 A.2d (Pa. 2006) ..... 15, 16

*In re Ryerson*,  
739 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 11

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 27

*Kingoschu Family Partners, LLC v. Pub. Storage*,  
2014 WL 787830 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2014) ..... 35

*Klein v. Anaheim Mem. Hosp. Ass’n*,  
2009 WL 3233914 (Oct. 8, 2009) ..... 22

*Kruss v. Booth*,  
185 Cal. App. 4th 699 (2010) ..... 34, 35

*L.B. Rsch. & Educ. Found. v. UCLA Found.*,  
130 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2005) ..... 22

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7

*McCutcheon v. Federal Election Com’n*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 19, 26

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987) ..... 27

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Hart High-Voltage Apparatus Repair  
& Testing Co., Inc.*,  
18 Cal. App. 5th 415 (2017) ..... 12

*Patton v. Sherwood*,  
152 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2007) ..... 25

*Robins v. Spokeo*,  
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Roth v. Jelley*,  
45 Cal. App. 5th 655 (2020) ..... 10

*San Diego Cnty. Council, Boy Scouts of Am. v. Escondido*,  
14 Cal. App. 3d 189 (1971) ..... 22

*Shirk v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 29, 30

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>S. Cal. Ch. of Assoc. Builders etc. Com. v. Cal. Apprenticeship Council</i> ,<br>4 Cal. 4th 422 (1992) ..... | 23     |
| <i>Sprague v. Edwards</i> ,<br>48 Cal. 239 (1874).....  | 10     |
| <i>Styles v. Friends of Fiji</i> ,<br>2007 WL 8058851 (Nev. Dist. Ct., Clark Cty. Dec. 11, 2007) .....          | 15     |
| <i>Styles v. Friends of Fiji</i> ,<br>2011 WL 488951 (Nev. Feb. 8, 2011).....                                   | 14, 15 |
| <i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) .....  | 33     |
| <b><u>Rules, Regulations, and Statutes</u></b>  |        |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4966(d)(2)(A).....  | 6      |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4966(d)(2)(B).....  | 6      |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4966(d)(2)(C).....  | 8      |
| Cal. Corp. Code § 5142(a)(4).....   | 19     |
| Cal. Corp. Code § 5142(d).....  | 20, 23 |
| Cal. Corp. Code § 5231(a).....  | 33     |
| Cal. Prob. Code § 18501 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 32     |
| Cal. Prob. Code § 18503(b) .....  | 33     |

**Other Authorities**

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of H.R. 4, the  
“Pension Protection Act of 2006” (JCX-38-06)*, at 343 (Aug. 3,  
2006), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2006/jcx-38-06>..... 10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 77 ..... 33

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 ..... 33

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 ..... 33
